Michael A. Register, P.E., Executive Director

525 Community College Parkway S.E. • Palm Bay, FL 32909 • 321-984-4940 • www.sjrwmd.com

DATE: May 25, 2023

TO: Prospective Respondents

FROM: Amy Lucey, Procurement Specialist

SUBJECT: Addendum #2 to Invitation for Bid, # 38724, S-157 Rehabilitation.

As a result of inquiries, the following clarifications/changes are provided for your information. Please make all appropriate changes to your bid documents. Note: changes are reflected with original language shown with strike-through and new language is underlined.

Q1: In regard to advertisement ITB-05253 S-157 Rehabilitation. I downloaded and perused all the available files and did not see anything pertaining to metalizing or thermal spray of structural steel. I just wanted to proactively reach out and verify if I missed anything or if this coating method was a consideration for the slide gates or sheet piling.

A1: The project includes prep work/ coating of the steel roller gates, sheet pile wing walls, boat barrier piles, and embedded steel at the concrete structure. Refer to notes on sheet S1 and S24 of the drawings (Exhibit 4).

Corrections: Page 2 and page 68, Exhibit 4 – S-157 Rehabilitation Bid Drawings - Date should be

4/26/2023 not 4/18/2023

Page 15, Cost Schedule, bid due date has been changed to 6/22/23

Attachments:

Page 2 revised addendum 2 Page 68 revised Addendum 2 Page 15 revised Addendum 2

Pre-bid meeting recording 5/24/23 – audio file separate cover

NOTE: The Bid Due Date <u>has been changed to remains</u> 2:00 p.m., <u>Monday, June, 19, 2023</u> <u>Thursday, June 22, 2023</u>

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum on the Bid FORM provided in the proposal package.

If you have any questions, please e-mail me at alucey@sjrwmd.com.

Exhibits accompanying this solicitation are as follows:

Exhibit 1 - S-157 As-Built Dated August 1970 – Separate cover

Exhibit 2 - Ardaman & Associates Engineering Evaluation dated May 28, 2013 – Separate cover

Exhibit 3 - Terracon Geotechnical Engineering Report dated August 2, 2022 - Separate cover

Exhibit 4 - S-157 Rehabilitation bid drawings dated April 18, 2023 April 26, 2023 - Separate cover

Exhibit 5- FDEP General Permit 424043-002 dated April 7, 2023 – Separate cover

Exhibit 6 - Daily Manatee Log Example – Separate cover

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA)

The District does not discriminate on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities. Special accommodations for disabilities may be requested through Amy Lucey, or by calling (800) 955-8771 (TTY), at least five business days before the date needed.

drawings and Statement of Work. The number of days included in the cost schedule is an estimate and will be adjusted according to the actual number of days of overflow incurred.

65. Supplemental Work Allowance

The Total Compensation amount includes a Supplemental Work Allowance (SWA) with a cap of \$240,000 to cover activities not included in the construction drawings or Statement of Work, including changes to the quantities, unforeseen site conditions, or changes to the work. SWA funds can only be released to the Contractor through issuance of a written and fully executed SWA form.

V. TIMEFRAMES & DELIVERABLES

- 1. Contractor shall begin work within 15 days of the Effective Date. The Effective Date is the date upon which the last party to this Agreement has dated and executed the same.
- 2. Contractor shall submit a work plan, safety plan and construction schedule on or before September 29, 2023.
- 3. S-157 and C-54 must retain their ability to pass high water discharges from the Effective Date through November 15, 2023 or as otherwise instructed by the District in writing.
- 4. The flow bypass system shall be installed on or before completion of installation of the east or west cofferdam.
- 5. The boat barriers, rehabilitated roller gates and hoists shall be reinstalled and fully operational, and the cofferdams shall be removed on or before June 1, 2024.
- 6. All work shall be complete and the site demobilized in accordance with the drawings and Statement of Work before July 30, 2024.

VI. BUDGET

Contractor shall submit monthly itemized invoices based on a percentage of completion for each lump sum item and unit cost for each unit cost item identified in the Cost Schedule. Quantities may vary for those items requiring a "per unit cost" and the total quantities of these items will be determined during construction. The District reserves the right to increase, decrease, or delete any class, item, or part of the Work at the stated unit prices in determining the value of a change order.

Attachments:

Exhibit 1 - S-157 As-Built Dated August 1970 – Separate cover

Exhibit 2 - Ardaman & Associates Engineering Evaluation dated May 28, 2013 - Separate cover

Exhibit 3 - Terracon Geotechnical Engineering Report dated August 2, 2022 - Separate cover

Exhibit 4 - S-157 Rehabilitation bid drawings dated April 18, 2023 April 26, 2023 - Separate cover

Exhibit 5- FDEP General Permit 424043-002 dated April 7, 2023 – Separate cover

Exhibit 6 - Daily Manatee Log Example – Separate cover

COST SCHEDULE

Include this form in the response

Bid to be opened at 2:00 p.m., June 15, 2023 June 22, 2023

To: ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

In accordance with the advertisement requesting bids for the S-157 Rehabilitation project, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, the undersigned proposes to perform the Work for the price contained in the following schedule (fill in all blanks).

If said bid exceeds the Budget Estimate, the District expressly reserves the right to increase, decrease, or delete any class, item, or part of the Work, as may be determined by the District.

Respondents are reminded to refer to "PREPARATION AND ORGANIZATION OF BID DOCUMENTS" for information to be included with the bid package.

The bid will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible Respondent for the Total Bid Cost (the sum of bid items one through sixty-five). RESPONDENTS MUST PROVIDE COSTS FOR ALL LISTED ITEMS. Failure to provide all listed bid items may result in Respondent's bid being rejected as non-responsive.

RESPONDENT NAME:	 	

Cost Schedule continued on the following page.